INVITATION TO TENDER No. (FARA/2/2024)

Non-Revenue Water Reduction of Sections of the Northern King Abdullah Canal in the Jordan Valley Service Area - Rehabilitation of 13 Km of Northern King Abdallah Canal

The Jordan Valley Authority (JVA) / Ministry of Water and Irrigation invites Jordanian contractors satisfying the classification of First Grade in water and wastewater & first grade in Structure to submit their proposals for the "Non-Revenue Water Reduction of Sections of the Northern King Abdullah Canal in the Jordan Valley Service Area - Rehabilitation of 13 Km of Northern King Abdullah Canal".

To submit tenders for Implementation of Water Loss Reduction Activities and Enhancing the Controlling and Monitoring Systems in the Jordan Valley.

This project will be funded by a grant from the USAID and by a loan from the KFW. All works under this contract as per the scope of works and the tender documents will be awarded to one qualified contractor.

Scope of Work:

The project includes the following components:

- A. Full rehabilitation of 13 km length of KAC from Drop Structure at Adasayeh to PS#14.
- B. Removing and cleaning the site from any vegetation, weeds and sediment, including cleaning the top banks, both sides and bed of the canal.
- C. All structural, mechanical, and electrical works required for the rehabilitation of the 13 km of KAC from Drop Structure at Adasayeh to PS#14.
- D. Bypass works: A temporary empty the canal from water by diverting the flow around the active construction zone, to maintain a relatively dry working space.
- 1- The Tender Documents can be purchased, starting on Wednesday 3rd April, 2024. The price of one copy of the tender documents is (2900) two thousand nine hundred Jordanian dinars (non-refundable fee), the bidder must provide the tender department with a copy of financial receipt and a copy of the valid qualification certificate when submitting proposal. The last date for purchasing Tender Documents is (Tuesday 16th April, 2024) at 2:00 p.m. (Amman Local Time).
- 2- Site visit is scheduled to be on Wednesday 17th April, 2024. Bidders are requested to gather at Jordan Valley Authority (JVA) offices / Irrigation and Infrastructures Projects Directorate at (9:00 am (Jordan local time) and they are responsible for their own transportation to the site. For coordination, bidders can call (0797109102).
- 3- Inquiries related to the Tender Documents shall be sent to JVA in writing by fax or email to the following address no later than <u>Sunday 21st April 2024</u>. Response to inquiries will be issued via addenda to the Tender Documents and will be circulated to the interested bidders.

Interested bidders are requested to follow up the issuance of such addenda to the Tender Documents or answers to inquiries through JVA website http://www.mwi.gov.jo, or collect them from JVA offices by an Authorized Representative.

4- The proposal should be submitted in one original proposal and two copies and one soft copy as described above and clearly marked "original" and "copy". The proposal should be submitted in a bound format with section dividers and should comprise of one sealed envelope, marked on the outside: Confidential/ Tender Documents for Tender No. FARA/2/2024 - "Non-Revenue Water Reduction of Sections of the Northern king Abdullah Canal in the Jordan Valley Service Area - Rehabilitation of 13 Km of Northern King Abdallah Canal"

And addressed to The Chairman of the Special Procurement Committee/JVA.

- 5- The Bid Guarantee Bid Bond shall be in the amount of 300000 JOD only, valid for 90 days starting from the submission date of bids, issued by a Jordanian bank or by a foreign bank through a correspondent bank located in Jordan, and shall be acceptable to the Employer, in the name of the Secretary General of the Jordan Valley Authority. Tenders not accompanied with the required Security/Guarantee (Form D3) shall be rejected. A certified cheque will be rejected.
- 6- Her Excellency the Secretary General of Jordan Valley Authority is the authorized for contract signing.
- 7- The Special Procurement Committee JVA reserves the right to cancel the tender without stating the reasons and without thereby incurring any liability to bidders.
- 8- Bids must be delivered to the address below at or before 12:00 noon, **Monday** 29th April, 2023 (Jordan local time). Late bids will be rejected nevertheless the reason.
- 9- Proposals will be publicly opened in the presence of the bidders or their representatives who choose to attend at the address above at 2:00 p.m. the same day (the submission date).
- 10-Issuance of this invitation does not in any way obligate the JVA to award the contract nor does it commit the JVA to pay for the cost incurred in preparation and delivery of this bid.
- 11- The Special Procurement Committee JVA reserves the right to accept or reject any Bid and reject all Bids at any time, without thereby incurring any liability to bidders.

Ministry of Water and Irrigation Jordan Valley Authority 3rd floor Amman, Jordan. Fax +962 - 065680957

Email: moath_al-shannaq@mwi.gov.jo

Chairman of the Special Procurement Committee Secretary General Eng. Hesham Alhesa